In the Matter of Evergy M ssouri West, Inc.

M ssouri Public Service Conmm sSion

August 09, 2022

Vol 05

PHHEg REPORTING

Rﬂf,ffﬂg the Bar!




BEFORE THE PUBLI C SERVI CE COVWM SSI ON
STATE OF M SSOURI

TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS
Local Public Hearing

Tuesday, August 9, 2022
6:30 ppm - 6:51 p.m

M ssouri Public Service Conm ssion
WebEx

VOLUME 5
Pages 1 - 18

In the Matter of Evergy M ssouri
West, Inc. d/b/a Evergy M ssouri

| pl ement a General Rate
| ncrease for Electric Service

)
)
West's Request for Authority to ) File No. ER-2022-0130
)
)

Job No.

CHARLES HATCHER, Presidi ng
SENI OR REGULATORY LAW JUDGE

RYAN A. SI LVEY, Chairman

JASON R HOLSMAN, Comm ssi oner
GLEN KOLKMEYER, Conmmi ssi oner

St enogr aphi cally Reported By:
Beverly Jean Bentch, RPR, CCR No. 640

266295




M ssouri Public Service Comm ssion

August 09, 2022

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10

12
13
14

15

17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

APPEARANCES:

On behal f of Evergy M ssouri West:

Evergy, Inc.

1200 Main Street, 16th Fl oor
P. O. Box 418679

Kansas Cty, MO 64105-9679

BY: ROGER W STEI NER, ESQ
roger. st ei ner @ver gy. com

Fi scher & Dority, P.C.
101 Madi son Street, Suite 400
Jefferson CGty, MO 65101

BY: JAMES M FI SCHER, ESQ
j fischer @ol . com

On behalf of the Staff of the
11 Publ i c Service Conm ssi on:

Publ i ¢ Service Conm ssi on

200 Madi son Street, Suite 800
P. O Box 360

Jefferson GCty, MO 65102

BY: NI COLE MERS, ESQ
ni col e. ner s@sc. no. gov

16 On behalf of the O fice of the
Publ i ¢ Counsel :

Ofice of the Public Counsel
200 Madi son Street, Suite 650
P. O Box 2230

Jefferson GCGty, MO 65102

BY: JOHN CLI ZER, ESQ
John. d i zer @pc. no. gov

Page 2

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




M ssouri Public Service Comm ssion
August 09, 2022

Page 3
| NDE X

Page
Oral Entries of Appearance 5
W TNESSES:
Testinony by Kane Sheek 8
Testinony by James Turner 12
Testinony by Jayson Ml oney 14
Certificate of Reporter 18

© 00 N oo o b~ W N e

N N N N NN P P P P P PP PP
g » W N P O © 0 N O O » W N P O

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408



M ssouri Public Service Comm ssion
August 09, 2022

© o0 ~N oo o B~ W N B

N I R R S I - T N e e e e N e
ga A~ W N b O © 00 N oo 0o M W DD -+ o

Page 4
(The follow ng proceedi ngs began at 6:30 p.m:)

JUDGE HATCHER: Let's go on the record. First
| woul d ask that everyone please nute thensel ves unl ess
they are speaking. That will cut down on the noise
| evel and prevent audi o feedback.

Today is August 9, 2022. The M ssouri Public
Service Conm ssion has set this time for a local public
hearing to give menbers of the public a chance to
comment about Evergy Mssouri West's electric general
rate increase application and that is File No.

ER-2022- 0130.

The Public Service Conm ssion regulates rates
charged by public utility conpanies in Mssouri to
ensure that those rates are just and reasonable. The
Conmi ssion also regulates the quality of service and
safety of the operations of public utilities.

The Comm ssion is nade up of five
Conm ssioners. The Conm ssioners are appointed by the
Governor to fixed terns and confirned by the Senate.
The Conmi ssioners enploy a staff of engineers,
accountants, attorneys, financial analysts, and other
specialists in the field of utility regulation.

My nane is Charles Hatcher, and | amthe
Regul atory Law Judge that will preside over this

hearing. Wth nme today are Chairman Ryan Silvey and

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




M ssouri Public Service Comm ssion
August 09, 2022

1  Conm ssioners Jason Hol sman and d en Kol kneyer . ThiF;wfs5
2 an official hearing of the Mssouri Public Service

3 Comm ssion, and the statenents and testinony of

4 witnesses will be recorded by a court reporter and they
5 are given under oath. The Conm ssion has not nmade any
6 decisions in this case and therefore the Conm ssioners
7 cannot answer any questions this evening. They have to
8 remain inpartial until all evidence is presented.

9 Let's turn to a brief abbreviated entry of

10  appearance for counsel. W already have the addresses
11 well established on the record. Let's start with Evergy
12 West, please.

13 MR, FI SCHER: Thank you, Judge. On behal f of
14 the Conpany, |'mJimFischer. |'ma local attorney in
15 Jefferson GCty.

16 JUDGE HATCHER: Thank you, sir. And for the
17  Staff of the Conm ssion.

18 M5. MERS. N cole Mers for Comm ssion Staff,
19 and | encourage everyone if you have comments, please,
20 please do give themnow W had sone great discussion
21 earlier and I'd love the Comm ssion to be able to hear
22 that. So thank you
23 JUDGE HATCHER: (Ckay. Thank you. That's a
24  good point. 1'll go ahead and comment on that as well
25 before we nove on. Those discussions that you just had

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408



M ssouri Public Service Comm ssion
August 09, 2022

© o0 ~N oo o B~ W N B

N I R R S I - T N e e e e N e
ga A~ W N b O © 00 N oo 0o M W DD -+ o

. . . Page 6
I n the question-and-answer session are unknown by the

Comm ssioners. As everyone just saw, the hearing is
really divided into two portions. The informational
portion, kind of the back and forth that you had with
staff and the counsel there, that's sonmething that the
Comm ssion isn't aware of. So |ike Counsel Mers said,
I f there was something discussed that you'd like to
bring up and | et the Conm ssion know, please, we do
invite that.

Let's turn now -- I'msorry for the digression
-- to the Ofice of the Public Counsel.

MR CLIZER: (Good evening, Your Honor. John
Cizer on behalf of the Mssouri Ofice of the Public
Counsel . Thank you

JUDGE HATCHER: Thank you, sir. And again we
do have a nunber of intervenors. | amnot going to rol
call them but if there are any counsel for those
I ntervenors who would like to make their appearance
known on the record, please go ahead and speak up.

Let the record show none spoke up.

The process this evening will be to call the
names |isted on our pre-registration sign-up sheet.
That was the email in the order that the Conm ssion
asked everyone to email for prior to tonight. | have

four names on the list. | wll go through those four

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




M ssouri Public Service Comm ssion
August 09, 2022

© o0 ~N oo o B~ W N B

N I R R S I - T N e e e e N e
ga A~ W N b O © 00 N oo 0o M W DD -+ o

. . Page 7
names. | will call each one in order, place you under

oath, ask you to state and spell your name, and then ask
for your testimony. Once |'mdone calling the nanes on
that list, I will then open it to anyone who is on the
call this evening who did not pre-register but still
would i ke to testify to the Conm ssion.

So wth that, let's go ahead and get started.
And a quick rem nder we do have and nade the WebEx
avai |l abl e specifically to allow for tel ephone users to
call in. Telephone users are nuted currently and wll
need to unnute in order to speak and that is *6.

Ckay. The first name on ny list is Kane
Sheek. The last name spelling | have is S-h-e-e-Kk.

MR, SHEEK:  Yes.

JUDGE CLARK: Thank you. M. Sheek, woul d you
pl ease -- Let ne swear you in.

Do you solemly swear or affirmthat the
testinony you are about to give is the truth, the whole
truth, and nothing but the truth?

MR, SHEEK: | do.

JUDGE CLARK: Thank you. And would you pl ease
go ahead and state and spell your name for us.

MR SHEEK: Yes. M nane is Kane, K-a-n-e,
and my last nane is Sheek, S-h-e-e-k.

JUDGE CLARK: Thank you, M. Sheek. Wuld you

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




M ssouri Public Service Comm ssion
August 09, 2022

© o0 ~N oo o B~ W N B

N I R R S I - T N e e e e N e
ga A~ W N b O © 00 N oo 0o M W DD -+ o

Page 8
pl ease go ahead and proceed with your comments.

MR SHEEK: Yes.
Ther eupon:
KANE SHEEK,
havi ng been sworn, testified as follows:

MR, SHEEK: Thank you for giving me the
opportunity. Like | said, ny nane is Kane Sheek, and |
am a new resident of Kansas Gity. | just actually
recently noved from Springfield. |'man Evergy
customer. And | am concerned for our future and if we
do not responsibly use these rate increase to transition
away fromdirty fossil fuels.

As soneone who has lived with asthnma ny entire
life, | can tell you that the increasing nunbers of bad
air days directly affects my health and ny Iivelihood.
|'ve had nmore issues with ny asthma within the | ast
coupl e of years than | have throughout ny entire life.
As hot weather continues to rise and nore pollutants
fromdirty fuel sources also continue to rise, ny lung
capacity has actually gotten worse.

| currently amlucky enough to be able to have
heal th insurance and afford medication to keep this in
check, but for nmany people in our community | know that
that isn't the case, and continuing to invest rate

increases to dirty energy will only nake things worse.

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




M ssouri Public Service Comm ssion
August 09, 2022

Page 9
1 Anot her one of the biggest |essons that I've
2 learned frombeing an Eagle Scout is to really |eave
3 places cleaner than when you found them As | grow
4 older, I'mtrying to leave a world that's cleaner and
5 has a promse of a livable planet to ny nieces and ny
6 nephews and future generations to conme. And really we
7 can't ignore this climate crisis anynore.

8 Wth Mssouri getting hit with harsher
9 droughts, nore frequent flooding, and climate anomalies

10 like the polar vortex that we saw in 2019, we really

11 can't wait to speed up transitions towards clean and

12 renewabl e energy.

13 And |l astly, as a young professional | only

14 have a finite and rigid budget that | have to followto

15 make sure that | can stay afloat. And just within the

16  past year we've been dealing with [arge rent increases,

17  huge increases on things |like gas and grocery prices,

18 and now it seens that it's inevitable to be seeing

19 increases in our utility prices as well.

20 Wth no raises to salary or budget, it is

21 getting harder and harder to keep up with necessary

22 bills. 1 love Kansas City and | want to be able to live

23 inacity where | can find opportunities to make a good

24 life for nyself and ny famly.

25 So | ask that if you are raising rates that

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408



M ssouri Public Service Comm ssion
August 09, 2022

© o0 ~N oo o B~ W N B

N I R R S I - T N e e e e N e
ga A~ W N b O © 00 N oo 0o M W DD -+ o

) . . Page 10
you pl ease use the noney wi sely and invest in renewabl es

that keep this planet livable for the future and to keep
KC affordabl e for younger folks |like ne that are just
starting out. That is all | have. So thank you for
your tinme.

JUDGE HATCHER  Absolutely. Thank you,

M. Sheek. Are there any questions fromthe
Commi ssioners? (kay. Hearing none. | appreciate your
testinmony, M. Sheek.

W'll nove on. Qur next witness is Tracy
Gllenwater. The last name is spelled
Gi-l-l-e-n-wa-t-e-r. Again, if you' re on the phone
it's *6 to unnute. And if Tracy Gllenwater will say
hello, that will bring their screen to the front of our
WebEX.

MR, TURNER: Yes, |'ve just joined the neeting
as a guest. Was | supposed to call this nunber?

JUDGE HATCHER:  You are just calling in now?

MR TURNER  Yes.

JUDGE HATCHER: Is this M. Janes Turner, the
name that | see on the screen?

MR TURNER  Yes.

JUDGE HATCHER: (Ckay. Thank you. M. Turner,
right now, this is Judge Hatcher, and right now you're

on a conference call. W're having a public hearing for

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




M ssouri Public Service Comm ssion
August 09, 2022

© o0 ~N oo o B~ W N B

N I R R S I - T N e e e e N e
ga A~ W N b O © 00 N oo 0o M W DD -+ o

. ) Page 11
a requested rate increase for Evergy Mssouri West. Is

that the phone call you meant to nake, sir?

MR TURNER: Yes. | have a feeling that --

JUDGE HATCHER. M. Turner, you cut out there
alittle bit.

MR TURNER |'m here.

JUDGE HATCHER: Ckay. W can hear you. |'m
going to take things out of order a little bit unless I
hear an objection. M. Turner --

MR. TURNER:  Yes, sir.

JUDGE HATCHER: -- did you call in to give us
your thoughts or your testinony? This is a public
meeting. And what |1'd like to do since |I've got you
"1l go ahead and swear you in so you can nake comments
to the Mssouri Public Service Conm ssion. The
Comm ssioners are on the line.

MR, TURNER: Yes, |'mready. Thank you.

JUDGE HATCHER. Ckay. Do you solemly swear
or affirmthat the testinony you' re about to give is the
truth, the whole truth, and nothing but the truth?

MR, TURNER: | do.

JUDGE HATCHER.  Thank you, M. Turner. And if
you woul d state and spell your name for the record.

MR TURNER  James Roy Turner, J-a-me-s R-o0-y

T-u-r-n-e-r.

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




M ssouri Public Service Comm ssion
August 09, 2022

© o0 ~N oo o B~ W N B

N I R R S I - T N e e e e N e
ga A~ W N b O © 00 N oo 0o M W DD -+ o

Page 12
JUDGE HATCHER. Thank you, M. Turner, and

pl ease go ahead and tell the Comm ssioners your
t esti nony.

MR, TURNER  Thank you.
Ther eupon:

JAMES TURNER,

havi ng been sworn, testified as follows:

MR TURNER: | reside in Kansas City,
M ssouri, as do ny three sons and a grandson. They can
participate in a bountiful future if regulatory actions
like this rate case will take proper account of how
carbon di oxi de and net hane em ssions fromcoal and gas
hurts our climate and our econony.

A hotter climate will reduce the potential for
Anerican farmers to raise enough food. |ncreased heat
waves Wi ll result in nore noney being spent to keep
dwel I i ngs cool leaving |less potential funds for
productive investment. Evergy needs to stop spending
about $500 million of its custoners' noney per year to
I mport coal from Womng. Evergy needs to use
securitization to expedite the retirement of its
Hawt horn coal plant by 2025 and all of its coal plants
no later than 2030, because we still have a shot at
avoi ding the worst inpacts of our already changing

climte if we will take necessary and pronpt action.

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




M ssouri Public Service Comm ssion
August 09, 2022

© o0 ~N oo o B~ W N B

N I R R S I - T N e e e e N e
ga A~ W N b O © 00 N oo 0o M W DD -+ o

~ Page 13
Ever gy sharehol ders shoul d have some skin in

the gane. That is, the sharehol ders shoul d have sone
skin in the game when the fossil fuels it chooses during
Its resource planning exceed their projected cost.

Rat epayers shoul dn't bear all the costs for volatile
fossil fuel prices because utility executives ganbled on
coal and gas when a conbi nation of fixed price resources
are avail able that can meet customer demand, including
wi nd, solar, and efficiency.

| am personally conmtted to such changes. |
have sol ar panels on ny house, and | drive an
el ectric-powered car. That concludes ny statenent.
Thank you.

JUDGE HATCHER: M. Turner, | appreciate you
showi ng up and comng to testify this evening. Are
t here any Comm ssioner questions for M. Turner?

Al right. Hearing none. We will go to the
next name on the |ist, Adam Rossi. The last name is
spelled R 0-s-s-i, Adam Rossi.

Ckay. Hearing no answer, we'll go back to our
remai ni ng nane on our pre-registered witness list, Tracy
Gllenwater. GCkay. Hearing no reply.

|'d like to go ahead and open it up to anyone
who is in the audience this evening who would like to

testify to give their thoughts to the Comm ssioners.

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




M ssouri Public Service Comm ssion
August 09, 2022

© o0 ~N oo o B~ W N B

N I R R S I - T N e e e e N e
ga A~ W N b O © 00 N oo 0o M W DD -+ o

. . . oL Page 14
This is a public hearing and that's what it is here for.

Just speak up to testify. Howthat will work on the
WebEXx is, that will bring your rectangle, for lack of a
better description, to the front of everyone's WbEXx
page and then just |ike we've seen I'l|l swear you in and
then ask for your comments.

I f you've called in on the telephone, it is *6
to unnute. If you're talking and no one is answering
you, you're nmuted. It's *6 to unnute if you're on your
t el ephone.

MR. MALONEY: Are you able to hear ne?

JUDGE HATCHER: Yes, yes, | can hear soneone.

MR, MALONEY: Sorry about that, Your Honor. |
woul d like to testify under oath, please. M nane is
Jayson Mal oney spelled J-a-y-s-0-n Ma-1-0-n-e-y.

JUDGE HATCHER: Thank you very much. Do you
solemly swear or affirmthat the testinony you are
about to give is the truth, the whole truth, and nothing
but the truth?

MR, MALONEY: | do.

JUDGE HATCHER: Thank you. And pl ease go
ahead and give the Conmm ssioners your testinony.

Ther eupon:
JAYSON MALONEY,

havi ng been sworn, testified as follows:

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




M ssouri Public Service Comm ssion
August 09, 2022

© o0 ~N oo o B~ W N B

N I R R S I - T N e e e e N e
ga A~ W N b O © 00 N oo 0o M W DD -+ o

) Page 15
MR. MALONEY: Thank you first off for the

opportunity to testify, Your Honor. M nane is Jayson
Mal oney. |'ve been a resident of Kansas City now for
about a year and a half. | relocated here to take a
position with a large lending institution in Kansas
Gty. | moved ny business here so | not only have
purchased a home and have a residential account, but I
al so have a commercial account with Evergy.

|'mhere to state simlar to some of the other
speakers that Evergy should be held nore accountable for
responsible rate increases. In my own business | |ook
at a lot of the socioeconomc inpacts, as well as the
I mpacts on the environment. This rate increase fails to
address those climte issues and, you know, address the
reliable energy generation.

When we | ook at Evergy, you know, stating the
facts, they spend nearly $500 mllion a year on coal, as
James had stated, from Wom ng, but that's not counting
all of these dollars that are spent keeping these old
inefficient plants running every single year. The cost
for fossil fuels continue to increase. The costs for
housi ng, the costs for basic foods and necessities
continues to increase, and those costs are ultimtely
passed down to consuners.

My nother is disabled and relies on a fixed

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




M ssouri Public Service Comm ssion
August 09, 2022

© o0 ~N oo o B~ W N B

N I R R S I - T N e e e e N e
ga A~ W N b O © 00 N oo 0o M W DD -+ o

. . Page 16
i nconme, and she feels the brunt of these increases.

Mysel f, as a young professional, | also work to keep ny
bal anced budget and | want to continue to see that these
prices are affordable for everyone in Kansas Cty. For
us that are working professionals it nay seemlike a
smal | anount, but for those that are on retirement,
disability or fixed income, this can have a nassive

I mpact on their budget.

| want a utility conpany that understands
climate crisis and does what they can to be the next
generation and has responsibility to | ook for
alternatives for these fuel sources. So | thank you for
your tinme in allowing ne to provide testinony.

JUDGE HATCHER  Thank you, M. Maloney. |
appreciate your tinme in being here this evening and your
t esti nony.

MR, MALONEY: Thank you.

JUDGE HATCHER: | will run through our two
remai ni ng nanmes and ask one last time for any other
persons who wish to testify. W're still looking for
Tracy Gllenwater or Adam Rossi or anyone else who is in
attendance who would like to give their thoughts to the
Comm ssi oners.

Ckay. That will bring this public hearing to

a close. | want to thank all of our participants today

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




M ssouri Public Service Comm ssion
August 09, 2022

© o0 ~N oo o B~ W N B

N I R R S I - T N e e e e N e
ga A~ W N b O © 00 N oo 0o M W DD -+ o

) ) o Page 17
for their testimony. |If you do have additional comments

or you know soneone or you had technical difficulty and
coul d not make your comment this evening, you still may
make written comrents by going to the PSC s web page and
that's psc.nmo.gov and in the upper right-hand corner is
a link to comment on cases. Mike sure and include this
case nunber, and I'll repeat that, ER 2022-0130.
|f you have a question for the Ofice of the
Public Counsel, you may send that to nopco@pc. no. gov.
Conmi ssi oners and counsel and our trusty
reporter Bev, thank you all for working your evenings.
This hearing is now adjourned and we are off the record.
COW SSI ONER KOLKMEYER:  Thank you, Judge.
JUDGE HATCHER: Thanks, Chairman. Thanks,
Conmi ssi oners.

(Thereupon, the proceedings concluded at 6:51

p.m)

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




M ssouri Public Service Comm ssion
August 09, 2022

© o0 ~N oo o B~ W N B

N I R R S I - T N e e e e N e
ga A~ W N b O © 00 N oo 0o M W DD -+ o

Page 18
CERTI FI CATE OF REPORTER

STATE OF M SSOURI )
COUNTY OF COLE )

|, Beverly Jean Bentch, RPR, CCR No. 640, do
hereby certify that | was authorized to and did
st enographically report the foregoing Public Service
Comm ssion | ocal public hearing and that the transcript,
pages 1 through 17, is a true record of ny stenographic
not es.

| FURTHER CERTIFY that | amnot a relative,
enpl oyee, attorney, or counsel of any of the parties,
nor am| a relative or counsel connected with the
action, nor aml| financially interested in the action.

Dated this 19th day of August, 2022.

By, Jean, Bordedo

Beverly JeaﬂjBentch, RPR, CCR No. 640

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




	Transcript
	Cover
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18

	Word Index
	Index: $500..coal
	$500 (1)
	2019 (1)
	2022 (1)
	2025 (1)
	2030 (1)
	6 (2)
	6:30 (1)
	9 (1)
	abbreviated (1)
	Absolutely (1)
	account (1)
	accountants (1)
	action (1)
	actions (1)
	addresses (1)
	affects (1)
	affirm (2)
	afford (1)
	affordable (1)
	afloat (1)
	ahead (7)
	air (1)
	American (1)
	analysts (1)
	anomalies (1)
	anymore (1)
	appearance (2)
	application (1)
	appointed (1)
	asthma (2)
	attorney (1)
	attorneys (1)
	audio (1)
	August (1)
	avoiding (1)
	aware (1)
	back (1)
	bad (1)
	began (1)
	behalf (2)
	biggest (1)
	bills (1)
	bit (2)
	bountiful (1)
	bring (2)
	budget (2)
	call (9)
	calling (2)
	capacity (1)
	carbon (1)
	case (3)
	Chairman (1)
	chance (1)
	changing (1)
	charged (1)
	Charles (1)
	check (1)
	city (5)
	CLARK (3)
	clean (1)
	cleaner (2)
	climate (5)
	Clizer (2)
	coal (4)

	Index: comment..follow
	comment (2)
	comments (3)
	Commission (14)
	Commissioners (9)
	community (1)
	companies (1)
	Company (1)
	concerned (1)
	conference (1)
	confirmed (1)
	continue (1)
	continues (1)
	continuing (1)
	cool (1)
	counsel (6)
	couple (1)
	court (1)
	crisis (1)
	customer (1)
	customers' (1)
	cut (2)
	days (1)
	dealing (1)
	decisions (1)
	digression (1)
	dioxide (1)
	directly (1)
	dirty (3)
	discussed (1)
	discussion (1)
	discussions (1)
	divided (1)
	droughts (1)
	dwellings (1)
	Eagle (1)
	earlier (1)
	economy (1)
	electric (1)
	email (2)
	emissions (1)
	employ (1)
	encourage (1)
	energy (2)
	engineers (1)
	ensure (1)
	entire (2)
	entry (1)
	ER-2022-0130 (1)
	established (1)
	evening (4)
	Evergy (6)
	evidence (1)
	expedite (1)
	family (1)
	farmers (1)
	feedback (1)
	feeling (1)
	field (1)
	File (1)
	financial (1)
	find (1)
	finite (1)
	Fischer (2)
	fixed (1)
	flooding (1)
	folks (1)
	follow (1)

	Index: food..Judge
	food (1)
	fossil (1)
	found (1)
	frequent (1)
	front (1)
	fuel (1)
	fuels (1)
	funds (1)
	future (4)
	G-I-L-L-E-N-W-A-T-E-R (1)
	gas (2)
	general (1)
	generations (1)
	Gillenwater (2)
	give (5)
	giving (1)
	Glen (1)
	good (3)
	Governor (1)
	grandson (1)
	great (1)
	grocery (1)
	grow (1)
	guest (1)
	harder (2)
	harsher (1)
	Hatcher (16)
	Hawthorn (1)
	health (2)
	hear (3)
	hearing (6)
	heat (1)
	hit (1)
	Holsman (1)
	Honor (1)
	hot (1)
	hotter (1)
	huge (1)
	hurts (1)
	ignore (1)
	impacts (1)
	impartial (1)
	import (1)
	increase (3)
	Increased (1)
	increases (4)
	increasing (1)
	inevitable (1)
	informational (1)
	insurance (1)
	intervenors (2)
	invest (2)
	investment (1)
	invite (1)
	issues (1)
	J-A-M-E-S (1)
	James (3)
	Jason (1)
	Jefferson (1)
	Jim (1)
	John (1)
	joined (1)
	Judge (20)

	Index: K-A-N-E..planet
	K-A-N-E (1)
	Kane (4)
	Kansas (3)
	KC (1)
	kind (1)
	Kolkmeyer (1)
	large (1)
	lastly (1)
	Law (1)
	learned (1)
	leave (2)
	leaving (1)
	lessons (1)
	level (1)
	life (3)
	list (3)
	listed (1)
	livable (2)
	live (1)
	lived (1)
	livelihood (1)
	local (2)
	love (2)
	lucky (1)
	lung (1)
	made (3)
	make (6)
	meant (1)
	medication (1)
	meeting (2)
	members (1)
	Mers (3)
	methane (1)
	million (1)
	Missouri (9)
	money (3)
	move (2)
	moved (1)
	mute (1)
	muted (1)
	names (4)
	nephews (1)
	Nicole (1)
	nieces (1)
	noise (1)
	number (2)
	numbers (1)
	oath (2)
	objection (1)
	Office (2)
	official (1)
	older (1)
	open (1)
	operations (1)
	opportunities (1)
	opportunity (1)
	order (4)
	p.m (1)
	participate (1)
	past (1)
	people (1)
	phone (2)
	place (1)
	places (1)
	planet (2)

	Index: plant..service
	plant (1)
	plants (1)
	point (1)
	polar (1)
	pollutants (1)
	portion (1)
	portions (1)
	potential (2)
	pre-register (1)
	pre-registration (1)
	presented (1)
	preside (1)
	prevent (1)
	prices (2)
	prior (1)
	proceed (1)
	proceedings (1)
	process (1)
	productive (1)
	professional (1)
	promise (1)
	prompt (1)
	proper (1)
	public (12)
	quality (1)
	question-and-answer (1)
	questions (2)
	quick (1)
	R-O-Y (1)
	raise (1)
	raises (1)
	raising (1)
	rate (5)
	rates (3)
	ready (1)
	reasonable (1)
	recently (1)
	record (5)
	recorded (1)
	reduce (1)
	regulates (2)
	regulation (1)
	regulatory (2)
	remain (1)
	reminder (1)
	renewable (1)
	renewables (1)
	rent (1)
	reporter (1)
	requested (1)
	reside (1)
	resident (1)
	responsibly (1)
	result (1)
	retirement (1)
	rigid (1)
	rise (2)
	roll (1)
	Roy (1)
	Ryan (1)
	S-H-E-E-K (2)
	safety (1)
	salary (1)
	Scout (1)
	screen (2)
	securitization (1)
	Senate (1)
	service (5)

	Index: session..West
	session (1)
	set (1)
	Sheek (13)
	sheet (1)
	shot (1)
	show (1)
	sign-up (1)
	Silvey (1)
	sir (4)
	solemnly (2)
	sons (1)
	sources (1)
	speak (2)
	speaking (1)
	specialists (1)
	specifically (1)
	speed (1)
	spell (3)
	spelled (1)
	spelling (1)
	spending (1)
	spent (1)
	spoke (1)
	Springfield (1)
	staff (4)
	start (1)
	started (1)
	starting (1)
	state (3)
	statements (1)
	stay (1)
	stop (1)
	supposed (1)
	swear (4)
	sworn (2)
	T-U-R-N-E-R (1)
	telephone (2)
	terms (1)
	testified (2)
	testify (1)
	testimony (7)
	things (3)
	thoughts (1)
	time (2)
	today (2)
	tonight (1)
	Tracy (2)
	transition (1)
	transitions (1)
	truth (6)
	turn (2)
	Turner (19)
	unknown (1)
	unmute (2)
	users (2)
	utilities (1)
	utility (3)
	vortex (1)
	wait (1)
	waves (1)
	weather (1)
	Webex (2)
	West (2)

	Index: West's..younger
	West's (1)
	wisely (1)
	witnesses (1)
	world (1)
	worse (2)
	worst (1)
	Wyoming (1)
	year (2)
	years (1)
	young (1)
	younger (1)



